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1 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS.AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(MAKING ARRANGEMENTS . FOR ILLICIT ·SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - · 
PERMI'ITING FOUL, FILTHY AND OBSCENE LANGUAGE - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 210 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~nga against 

ROBERT CELENTANO & JOHN CELENTANO 
i78 Waite Street 

. Paterson, N •. J., 

} 

) 

} 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-186, issued by the Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. . -
----------------~---~------------------) 

\ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq., .Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

/ ~everage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded !!2.!l vult to the following 
charges:· --··,.. 

"1.- On January 19, 21, 22, 27, 28 and 29, 1956, 
you allowed., permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity. in and upon your· licensed premises, viz., the 
making or overtures and arcangements for illic_it sexual 
interco\.lrse and acts of perverted sexual relations; in 
violation.of Rule 5 of State Hegulations No. 20. 

"2. On January 13, 1956, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered·.roul, filthy and obscene language in and· upon. 
your· licensed premis·es; in violation of Rule 5 .of State · 
Regulations. No~ 20." · / 

As to· Charge i·: The file herein ·dis.closes that two 
ABC agents entered defendants 1 ·licensed premises on 'Ihursday ,. 
January· 19, 1956, at about 8 :20 p·.m. Robert Celentano was 
tending bar~ One Of the agents had a long conver~ation with 
him concerning two females whom the agent· had seen at ·the 
licensed premises on the evening of January 13, 1956. From· 
the conversation it is very evident that Robert Celentano knew· 
that·both females we~e ·prostitutes. Neither ~f-the females 
appeared on the premises prior to the time the agents left at 
9 :50 p .m P put the bartender told the agents that the ·females 
would be _there "Friday and Saturday." .· · · . . . · -

The same ABC agents and another agent returned to the 
.licensed.premises on the evening of .Saturday, January. 21, 1956,, 
and remained there until shortly after 1 :00 a .m. on· the follow~·;.. 
~ng morning. Neither of said f.emales appeared on the· licensed 
premises during this visit. When, one· of the .. agents asked John 
9elentano, who was then tending bar, what. had happened to the 
female.a, the bartender .replie·d that "you can't depend. on them" 
but promised that they would be in "next week e... ' . 

. ~ The same three agents re-turned to the vicihi ty of the 
iicensed premises on Friday evening, January 27, 1· 1956 ~- One 
·agent entered about 11:00 p.m. but neither of the aforesaid 
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females was present and the agent left after a short time and 
rejoined his companions who had remained outside e At 12 :_t9 ___ · 
a.mo January 28, 1956, two of the agents entered the licensed 
prem1$es and asked Robert Ce~lentano (the bartender) if the ,two 
females previously referred to had come in~ .The· bartender said 
he hadn't seen them and, shortly thereafter, introduced th~' 
agents to two. athe't'·. females (Dee and Adeline). -Dee suggested 
to the agents that they come -in on Sunday night· and 'we could 
have a_ good time and everything." After Dee and the agents 
discussed· a price for illicit sexual intercourse; one of tl).e 
agents gave her one dollar and she left the premises arter~~­
promising to see the agents on Sunday night. After she left, 
one of the agents told Robert Celentano about the arrangements 
Which had been made and Robert said that Dee and Ade.line were 

... both good" and., when the agent asked where they. ·might - take the 
girls, Robert suggested a nearby hotel·. 

r' ..... ) 

On Sunday, January .29, 1'956;, two of the agents _ oa.~ry­
ing marked money., entered.the licensed premises about S:l5 p.me 
and a third agent remained outside. Dee entered about 8:45 
p.me She and the agents had a conversation with reference to 
Adeline who had not appeared, and ·Dee then accepted· three marked 
one~dollar bills from one of the agents .after agreeing.to have 
intercourse with him "in the oar" and "then go piok up -Adeline$" 
As this agent and Dee.we.re leaving the premises, the a.gent told. 
the bartender that he was going "to get la.id in my oar~ u Outside" 
the licensed premises this agent and Dee were stopped by.the 
agent who had remained outside and a member or the Paterson · 
Police Department, and the marked money was found in Dee's ·puraee 
Return_ing to the licensed premises, the agents identified them­
selves and Robert Celentano was arrested for maintaining a dis­
orderly house in violation of a local ordinanae. 

As to Charge 2: While two ABC a.gents were in defend­
·ants 1 licensed premises on the evening of January 13; 1956 1 

an argument occurred betwe·en a male patron and a female patr.on 
during the course of which.both -screamed loud and obscene words 
at.each other so that they were heard all over the placee 
Although the argument lqsted at least ten minutes, neither or 
the defendants, who were then tending bar,, took any ·effective 
action to stop the patrons fr.om using obscene language, althouah. · 
Robert Celentano requested them to keep quiet. · . .· 

/ 

.~ Defendants have· a prior :record fl Effective August 1., 
1955, their license was suspended ·by the local issuing· authority 
for twenty days for sale· to minors. Under all the c1rcumstanoea 1 · 

I shall suspend defendants' license for a .period of two hundred 
and ten days~ -Ct\~ Re Fromkin ·& Liebermaq, Bulletin 1041., Item ;lJ 
Re Sus.§rnan, Bulletin 1041, Item 2; Re ~or~ Mul_b~_r.r.y StreH3t · · 
[orporS;t_ion, Bul~etin 1095, .Item _3o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of June, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-186, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Robert Cel.entano ·&John Celentano, for.premises 
178 Waite Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balanc·e of its term, e.ffective at 3 :OO a.mo ·June 16; 
1956; and it is further · 

ORDERED that any _renewal or transfer of such license 
-shall be and remain under suspension until 3:00 afim. January 12, 
1957 (). 

' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir_e.cto.r. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - ALLOWING .FEMALE 1IMPERSONATORS ON 
LICENSED PREMISES - PERMITTING FILTHY AND OBSCENE LANGUAGE -
CONDUCTING LICENSED PLACE OF BUSINESS IN SUCH MANNER AS TO 
BECOME A NUISANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 180 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB CORONET, INC.o. ) 
.24 - 13th ·Avenue · 

.. Newark 3, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-700, .·issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control· of· the City of 
Newark. 
----------~--~--~~~~-~---------~~-. . . 

) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Jack L. Cohen~ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Eqward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for.Division of Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

"on March 2·4, 25, 30 and 31,. 1956, _y'ou allowed, ·per~~ 
mitted and suffered your licensed place·of business.to 
be conducted ·in such manner as to.become a nuisance in 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered.female imper­
sonators and persons who appeared to be homosexuals in 
and upon your licensed preinis,es; allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral ac~ivity and foul, filthy 
and obscene language and conduct ·in and upon your . 
licensed 'premises; and otherwise conducted ·your place 
of business in a manner offensive to cQmmon decency and 
public inorals.j, in violation of Rule 5 ·or State Regula-. 
tions No. 20. · 

The f ile7 herein disc 1o·s es that ABC agents visited 
defendant's licensed premises on the evenings of March 24, 
1956-, and March 30, 1956, and on each visit remained until 
the· ear~y hours of the following morn;i.ng. 

/ I 
On th.e evening of March 24;. 1956, Geo~$e Zillken and· 

· Salvatore Russomanno were tending baro The agents report that 
during the course of this visit they observed about, forty male 
patrons, about eighty per cent. of whom talked and .acted like 
"fags 11

·, and that foul, filthy and obscene language was used on_ 
, th~ premises withdut the bartenders doing anything to stop it.· 

· On the evening, of, Mar.ch 30, 1956, Alphonsre HUnsanger 
(president of defendant corporation} and the two· bartenders . 
~entioned above were tendin~ bar. The agents report that,·'at . 
10:30 p·.m._, there we.re about sixty male patrons and eight female 
~atrons. in the premises and that about forty .. -five of .the male's 
'acted""like fags" and referred to each other in the feminine 

gender. On both evenings 1n question the "rags" ·wore· male 
. attire. <l 

Def.endant has no prior adj.udicated record. In .attempted 
m1tigat1pn defendant's attorney alleges that the licensed buai­
nese waa~originally conducted in an exemplary.manner and that,·. 
when. these homosexuals began to frequent ·the premises, the . 
·officers and agents. of the corporation attempted to control '.: 
their activities. This ,,can scarcely be accepted as-. an excuse e 

/ 



PAGE- 4 

See Re Bader, Bulletin 1073, I\vem· 4. I shall suspend de·rend­
ant's license for:a period of one hundred eighty dayso Re·Ka-czka 

- and Trobian6, ·Eµl.letin 1063, Item l; Re Bader, Bulletin 1073, 
Item 4;- Re Mack.,.:Bulletin 1088, Item 2., __ . . 

. . . ~ 

Accordingly·, it. is, on this 25th day of June, 1956~~.r 
{, .,}:;, ~~·f>; 

ORDERED that Pl~nary·Retail Consumption License C-700, 
issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
.the City of· .. N.ewark .to Club Coronet, Inc., for premises 24_::;: .. ,·,13th 
Avenue, Newarl<, be and the s.ame is hereby suspended for the.:·'· 
balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a.m. June 29, 1956; and 
it is further 

. ORDERED that any. renewal for the 1956.-57 licensing year 
or transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspen­
sion until.2:00 a.me December ·26, .1956s· 

I 

·.·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,, \ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF 
STATE.REGUIATIONS. NOo 38 - CONDUCTING BUSINESS, PERMITTING 
PERSONS ON PREMISES AND FAILING TO REMOVE SCREENS ·DURING 
PR0HIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION -.PRIOR 
RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 
DAYS :1 LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary -
_ Proceeding.a against · · 

THEODORE PAWLOWSKI . 

) 

) 

T/a TED PAWLOWSKI .. ·TAVERN . ) 
341 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City 4, N. J., ) 

_· -,-,.Hc:>-~?-~r .. ; of _Plena:r:'Y. :Retai~ qons_umpt:io~- l .. 
. .-. _IJ.:cense.- C~l.:18, ~ued.by the .. Mun191pal · 

:Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City. _ · · 

OONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Theodore Pawlowski, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Dora P. Rothschild; appearing for Division of Alcoholic­

Beverage Control, 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded ill?.!!.. vult to charges alleging (1) 
that on Sunday, May 6, 1956, he sold alcoholic beveragee in 
original containers for off-premi'ses consumption,· 1n violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 3~,~ '(2) that on the above 
date between the -hours of, 10:15 a~m~ .. ~ .... and 11:30 a.m., he con;,. 
ducted his licensed business in violation of Section 4 of .. · ·-

....... Ordinance No. K-1299, adopted by the Board or Commissioners of ) 
.. ·the City of Jersey City bn..-.. ;rune ?O, -1950; (3) that he suffered :~): 

,,, · and permitted persons other than his actual employees and \agents;: 
in and upon his -11censed premises, in violation of. the provi- ;-r 
sions of the above .mentioned Ordinance; and (4): that he failed 
to remov_e shades, screens and other obstacles· so as to· permit a g 
clear ·view of the bar inside his licensed premises, in viola- ·"' 

, .::,. tion-· of the provisions _of the above mentioned Ordinance e. :". 

On the above .date at about 10:15 a.m., two KBC agents ,. .... 
_ observed a number of men enter defendant 1s licensed premises :·:· 
: through a side entrance and emerge therefrom carrying packages • ._.:.: 

L·:···· :. .. 
. ! . ·"' • • ~-.. ~- • 

~~~·:. ·.:' ' ~! • 

- . ·,' 
" 

' I 
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The window on the ·front door. was covered with a newspaper and 
wooden screens or part:itions about four feet high behind the 
windows made it imposs.ible to observe the activities in the 
pre~ises. · 

At about 10:50 a.m., one of the agents knocked at the 
side door which was locked and was admitted to the licensed 
premises. He observed ~even patrons seated at the bar con~ 

· suming drinks of beer and whiskey. The agent ordered six cans 
of beer from the bartender who was later ascertained to be the 
licensee. The licensee delivered the beer to such agent and 
received payment therefor. While making this purchase, the 
agent observed another patron purchase from the licensee a 
pint of gin-and place it under his shirt. The agent left the 
premises with the beer and joined the other agent who had 
remained outside. As the agents were preparing to enter the 
premises, they apprehended the aforesaid patron leaving the 
tavern with the pint bottle of gin concealed beneath his shirt. 
The agents then entered, disclosed their identities and informed 
the licensee that he had committed the various violations. 

The local Ordinance prohibits the conduct of the 
11.censed business between 2:00 a .. me and 1:00 p.m. on Sundays, 
and between said hours and subject to an exception not hereto 
pertinent, prohibits any person other than the licensee and· 
his actual employees to be in and upon the licensed premises, 
and requires that there be a clear.view of the bar from the 
exterior bf the premises. 

Defendant, individually, has _no prior adjudicated record. 
However, while he was an ·officer of a corporate licensee at 
other premises located in Jersey City, the ltcense of said cor­
poration was suspended, effective March 25, 1955_, by the 
Director for ten days for a similar/ violation. to that set forth 
in Charge (1) herein. Re Pawlowski 's Tavern, Inc., t/a . 
Pawlowski 's Tavern, Bulletin 1055, Item· 5., Under all the cir- · 
cumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license for-twenty days 
because of the violation set- forth in Charge, (1) (Re Mell'er, · · · 
Bulletin 1026, Item 3), and for an ~dditiohdl period or tw~nty 
days because of the violations set forth in Charges (2), (3) 
and (4) (Re Buddy and Steve's Tavernz In~~, Bulletin 1053, Item 
5). Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of June, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plena.ry Retail Consumption License C·-448, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera$e Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Theodore Pawlowski,-t/a Ted Pawlowski 
Tavern, 341 Johnston Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is . 
her~by suspended for the balance of its term 3 effective 2:00 
a.m. June 25_, 1956; and it is further · 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of such license 
shall be and remain undjer suspension until 2 :00 a .me Jl:llY 30, 
1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INADEQUATE PENALTIES -·NO 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.HEREAFTER REFERRED· TO IDCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITY IN CITY OF. PASSAIC. 

William N. Gurtman, City Counsel 
Passaic , N. J o 

Dear Sir: 

·June 71 1°956 

This acknowledges your letter of June 1, 1956 reporting 
disposition in disciplinary proceedings conducted by the Board 
of Commissioners against licensees as follows: 

le Stanley M. Wojcik · 
·t/a Stanley 1s Bar & Grill 
42 Wall Street 

charged with (1) permitting the making and accepting of horse 
race bets on the licensed premises, and (2) permitting "numbers 
writing'' on the licensed premises, both in violation ~f state 
regulation, after contested.hearing found not guilty and -the 
charge dismissed. by a 3-2 vote. · 

2·e Mary Fennell, formerly Mary Barh:Lght · / 
t/a Lawler's Bar & Grill . 
'351 Monroe Street 

charged with sale of alcoholic beverages at retail in original 
containers for off-premises consumption on Sunday in violation of 
state regulation, upon plea of non vult received a three {3) day 
suspension of license, but "the closing" was "suspended because · 
of the plea of __!10n vult on a first offense$ 11 

Pink's Bar & Grill, Inc. 
t/a P1nk 1s Bar & Grill · 
(transferred during pendency of proceedings from 

William Kochansky and Harry Kochansky 
t/a Pink's Bar & Grill) · 

424 Paulison Avenue 

charged with sale of alcoholic beverages at retail in original 
containers for off-premises consumption on Sunday in violation 
of state regulation, upon plea of non vult received a three (3) 
day suspension of license, but "the closing" was "susl(.ended 
because of the plea of non vult on the first offense.' 

The Board is to be commended for the institution of the 
Pink's Bar & Grill, Ince case on ~unicipal initiative. However, 
the. results in all three cases are extremely disappointing and 
·disturbing. · 

In the Wojoik case, the investigation was conducted by 
agents of this Division whose reports indicate that the viola­
tion. in fact had occurred under circwnstances which tend to 
establish that the licensee not only knew of these activities 
upon his licensed premises but may actually have participated 
therein. Under the circumstances, it is difficult to understand 
the three "not guilty" votes ~two of the· Commissioners having 
voted against the "not guilty finding). _ · · 

In addition to the unfortunate result in the Wojcik case; 
it is noted that, although the proceedings were instituted by 
the Board on September 20, 1955, the first hearing was held on 
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November l, 1955, and the taking 'of testimony was concluded on 
November 29, 1955, yet the matter was not finally disposed of 
until ,May 29, 1956e 

In the Fennell and Pink's Bar & Grill, Inc. cases, the 
three-day "closing", even if actually imposed, would have been 
wholly inadequate for the 'offense involvedo Obviously, the 
suspension of the penalty resulted in no punishment whatsoever. 
As has been pointed out· to·the BoaPd on many occasions,, the. 
imposition of adequate ·penalties in disciplinary proceedings 
·does much to discour~ge not only the repetition of the offense 
by the guilty licensee but also acts as a deterrent to others. 

. I have carefully examined the Board 8s record in the 
handling of disciplinary proceedings in recent yearse That 
record· is one ·o_f consis~ently inadequate penalties, many as 
low as two and three days. On no less than eight occasions in 
the last two and one-half years~ my predecessors and I have 

·written· to the .Board calling attention to the inadequacy of 
these penalties. As recently as Februa.ry 6, 1956, in commen­
ting on the inadequacy of the penalty imposed by the Board 
against Andrew Rusin, t/a Rusin 1s Bar & Grill, 174 Third 
Street, I called upon the Board to adopt a policy of "imposing 
adequate penalties in disciplinary proceedings without which 
enforcement of·-the Alcoholic Beverage La.w and regulqtions is 
difficult if not impossible. · 

While I dis like the "blacklis·ting" of any municipality, 
I cannot condone a breakdown in· liquoi~ law enfo1--cement resulting · 
from the :reluctance of a local issuing authority to impose ade­
quate penalties in. disciplinary proceed1ngs $ The Board.'s recent 
action· in the three cases nereinabove mentioned, coupled with 
its long--continued demonstrated indiffer~ence to the imposition 
of effective penalties, leaves me no choicee 

Accor-d1ngly, because of the Board us long history of 
inadequate penalties, h:tghlighted by :its most recent manifesta­
tions 'Of unwillingness to impose penalties conducive to effective 
alcoholic beverage control, I he.ve determined that no further 
disciplinary .matters resulting f:rom :J.nvestigations by agents of 
this D1v1s1on will be referred to the Passaic Board of Comm1s- · 
sioners, This determination wiJ.1 stand until such time as the 
Board shall have demonstrated, by its adjudications and penal­
ties in cases hereafter brought on its own initiative, a full 
understanding of 1ts statutory duty in connection with d1sc1-
Plinary proceeding~. · - · 

Very truly yours,· 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director .. 
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5.. DISC! PLINARY PROCEEDINGS . - .SALES 'i'O MINORS 
POENITENTIAE" - .AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLEOPATRA· SCHMOLL 

) 

BULLETIN 1123. · 

NO ·"LOCUS 
LICENSE SUSPENDED 

311 Doughty -Road . 
Pleasantville, N. J., 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump- )' 
tion License C-5, issued by the 
CommQn Council of ·the City of. ·) 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~: ____________________ ) ' 

. Kirlanan, Mulligan &· Harris, E:~iqs • , by Frank. P. Mulligan,· Esq. 1 · 
Attorneys for Defendant-licen_sees ·. . 

Edward F. Ambrose;. Esq., appearing for Division of·Alcoholia 
Beverage Control. · 

BY: THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded @!!. vul t to. the following charg·e :. 

·••on Friday night, May 4,, 1956, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permit~ed and suffered the sale,, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to persons under the age· o·f twenty-one (21} 
·years, viz., Nicholas --- , age 16, and Robert ---, age . 
18, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consmnption 
of alc.oholic beverages by sucn persons- in and upon yoU.r 
licensed premises; in vfolation of Rule 1 of S'tate 
Regulations. No. 20." 

The fi.le herein disclos.es that on May 4,, ·1956 1 ·two" 
minors, 16 and 18 years or· age respectively, visited defend­
ant's licensed preniif?es. Each ordered and was se;rved·a·glase 
or beer by the bartender· on duty and tht;1y also purchased .two 
cas.es of quart-bottles 9f ·beer ~or off-premises consumption,, 

......... \. • v. 

As to penalty: Until recently the minimum penalty in· 
·- an_ unaggravated c~se for sale o·f. alcc;>tiolic beverages ·to a 

16-year-old minor was twenty days .(Re Cramer, Bulleti~ lo66, . 
Item 3). bn January 16., 1956; I announced that the penalty· in 
such cases would be -increased by five days , (Re Increased : · · 

. · Penalties, Bulletin 1095, Item 1~') c Since the . violation herein 
occurred after that announcement, the· penalty.,· in .the absence 
of a prior adjudicated rec9rd, would be twenty-five days. 

·'",·However, effective May 22, 1956, defendant's license was ~us-
·: pended. for fifteen days· by the local issuing authority for 
.·aale of alcoholic beverages to a minor. Inasmuch as· no locus 

-,/ poenitentiae ( "1.e • ,_ a chance to repent; ... and amend, and there­
after a subsequent violation antj. adj~ion" (Re Blanker, 
-l3ullet1n 254, Item 6)) intervened, the·· ·present violation 
pannot here ~e considered a second similar offense. In other 
words, there must be an adjudication of guilt followed by 
punishment and then, still unreg~nerate, a subsequent·violation 
and adjudication (Rose v. Bellmawr, Bui le tin 411, Item 9). Yet . -_· 
the present violation· cannot be _ignored but must be considered 

.·as aggravating that which is the subject 9f the previous charge. 
Cf-. Re Ciancio,., Bulletin 944,. Item _4, · · 

.. Under· all the circumstances and bearing in mind the 
two ·se·parate "minors u violations, I shall suspend defendant's 
license for a period .of thirty -days 9 Five· days will be remitted 
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for the plea entered herein, leaving a_net suspension of twenty­
five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·7th day -of June, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption-License C-5, 
issued .by the Common Council of the City o·r Pleasantyille to 
Cleopatra Schmoll, for.premises 311 :Qoughty Road, Pleasant­
ville, be and the. same. is hereby suspended for the balance of. 
its term, effective at· 1 :00 a .m. June 11, 1956; and it is · 
further 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of such license 
shall be and remain under suspens f"on until .1 :00 a .m. July 6, 
1956. 

WILLIAM· HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 

. 6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER FIXING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
SUSPENSION AFTER LICENSEE RESUMED BUSINESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~:.inst 

} 

) 
. ROBERT, . CA THERINE and EDWARD J. 0 RD ER 

CASEY and MARY JENNINGS; 
· T/a CASEY'S . · , 

93·-97 Beachway - · 
Keansburg, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
t_ion .License C-2, ·issued by the 
Borough Council o·f the Borough of 

-'Keansburg. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

James F. McGovern, Jr., Es·q., Attorney· for Defendant-licensees., 
Edward F.- Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divisi.on·.of Alcoholic 

· · Beve~~ge.Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It-appearing that, by an order dated January 16, -
1956,. the license held by the above named defendants was sus­
pended for fifteen days,·and.~hat_,-the effective dates of said 
suspens,1on were ·to· be fixed by subsequent order (Bulletin : 
1098, Item 8); and . . _ . . 

It further appearing to my satisfaction tpat defend-· 
ants• premise~ have been reopened for the 1956 season, · 

~tis, on this_~th day of.June, 1956, 

. . ORDERED that the fifteen-day. suspension heretofore 
imposed shall commence. at 2--:00 a.m .. June 11,. 1956, and terminate 
at 2 :OO a,.m. June .26,: 1956 ~ · · 

\ .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director 4j. 

/ 

·;' ,'. 
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7. DISQUALIFICATION - FIVE YEARS'. GOOD-CONDUCT - APPLICATION 
. GRANTED~· .. -. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to Re S. 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Case No. 1246. 
------------------~---------~----~) 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Applicant's fingerprint returns show that in April 
1938 he was convicted· in Bergen County.of aiding and abetting 
.prostitution and was sentenced to the County Jail· for a period 
of three months; that on June 29, 1938, he was convicted in 
Essex County on a charge_ of transporting for prostitution 
{arising out .of the· previou.s charge) and was ·sentenced by a 
County Judge. to six months in the County Penitentiary, from 
which he was released on July 15, 1938, by" order of the Court; 
that in 1940 he was fined $10.00 for loitering, and that on 
August 1, 1950, on a complaint charging him with threatening 
and non-support brought by his wife, he was placed on proba­
tion for one year by a municipal· court. The crimes of which. 
applicant was convicted in 1938 involve the element ~f moral 
turpitude and preclude him from engaging in the alconolic 
beverage industry in this State Un.less his disqualification is 
removed. 

At the hearing herein applicant testified that he is 
.forty-five years of age, resides with his wife, and is' the 
father of two. married daughters; that he operated a taxi.cab 
for nine years; that __ he recently sold the taxicab business 
and, at the time of the hearing, was unemployed. Applicant 
admitted that his wife and .daughters are the stockholders .in 
a corporation which obtained a transfer of a reta·il liquor 
license in May 195-5. He contended that he has no interest 
in the corporation, but. subs·equent investigation discloses 
that he and his wife are joint owners of the stock which is 
held iri her name. See Re Palmero's Bar, Inc., decided nere­
withe The Police Department of the corrununity wherein appli­
cant resides reports no c0~plaints or investigations presently 
pending against applicant. 

· - Three witnesses (an attorney-at-law, an insurance 
broker and an accountant} appeared on applicant's-behalf and 
testified as to their acquaintance with him from five to 
twelve years and respecting his good reputation in the com­
munity for more than five years ~ast past.· · 

I am hesitant about granting relief herein because 
applicant has been involved in a "front" case~ However, I 
note that his Wife has been steadily employed elsewhere for 

· eight. or nine years, and shall accept his testimony that "it 
is practically all her ll}Oney" although. the ·money used .to 
·purchase the business was drawn from their joint account. 
There is no evidence that applicant has ever been employed on 
the corporation's licensed premises. The penalty imposed in 
the disciplinary proceedings against the corporation will be 
a sufficient punishment· for participating in the "front.ti 
situation_, · 

Under all the circumstances, I find that applicant 
has been law-abi.ding for more than five years .. last past and 
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that his association with the ·alcoholic beverage industry will 
' not be contr~ry to the public interest. 

Accordingiy, it is, on this ~3rd day of May, 1956, 

ORDERED that applicant's statutory disqualification, 
because of the convictions desc.ribed herein, be and the same 
is hereby removed in accordance withrthe provisions 6f R. -S. 
33:1-31.2 •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER FIXING EFFECTIVE DATES· OF 
SUSPENSION AFTER LICENSEE .RESUMED BUSINESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANCES MELILLO & ORLANDO MELILIQ . 
T/a DOLPHIN INN . 
Cor. Ocean Avenue·& Laird Street 
Long Branch, N. J., 

~ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- · 
tion License C-48, issued by ~he 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Long Branch, and transferred 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

during the pendency of these pro- ) 
ceedings to / 

ORLANDO A. MELILLO and JOSEPH V. MELILLO ) 
64 Ocean Avenue 
Long Branch, N. J. 

---------~-~----------~----~~-~~~~--~~~~~~--

0 RD E R· 

Fox & Schackner,·Esqs., by Donal c. Fox, Esq.,-Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensees.. · 

William F·. Wood,, Esq., appearing for :Divisi·on of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Cont~ol. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appearing that by an order· dated November 23, 1955,. 
the. lic·ense herein was suspended for fifteen. days and that 
the effective dates. of said su~pensiqn were to be fixed by 
subsequent order (Bulletin· 1091, Item -8}; and 

It further appearing ·to my satisfaction that the 
licensed premises ar.e now being operated on a. substantial 
basis; · · 

It is' ·on this 4th day of June, 1956~ 

ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension heretofore 
imposed shall commence at 3:00 a.m. Jupe 11, lS)56, and ter­

. minate at 3 :OO a .m. June 26, 1956.. 1. 

. I 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Oirector. 
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9. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL. ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED 
TO INNOCENT LIENOR. 

In the Matter o.f the Seizure. on ) Case No o 9125 · 
February 24, 1956 of a.quant·ity 
of alcohol and an Oldsmobile sedan, ) 
on Route #130, south of Bridgeboro, ON HEARING 
Township .·or Delran, County· of .) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
Burlington and State of New Jersey •. 

. -----------------------~-----~-------) 
Green and Yanoff, Esqs., hy. Leo. Yanoff, Esq .. , Attorneys for 

Universal C. I. T· •. Credit. Corporation., 
·Io Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control Cl 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes be·f.ore me pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revi.sed St'a.tutes of New Jersey- to deter­
mine whether 48 ·two-quart. 11Masqn 11 jars· of alcohol and an 
Oldsmobile sedan described: in a.schedule attached hereto, 
seized on February 24, 1956 on.Route 130 in the Township of 
Delran, New Jersey, constitute. unlawful property and should 
be forfeited a · 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to Re s. 
33:1-66, an appearance was· entered on behalf of Universal 
C.I.T. Credit Corporatio~ which so~ght recogni~ion of its _ 
alleged lien on the Oldsmobile. sedan. 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents ·1n the file 
presented in evidence with. the. consent of counsel for the 
finance company disclose the following facts: 

l 

A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Oldsmobile sedan 
on the above .date and location while on routine.patrol of 
traffic. He ascertained that the,motor vehicle was being 
driven }Jy Kenneth Dove, its regis.tered owner. When the 
trooper discovered the 48. two·-quart jars of alcohol in the 
car without any stamps thereon indicating the payment of tax 
on alcoholic beverages, he .took into custody Dove, the motor 
vehicle and the alcohol. Later the motor vehicle and alcohol 
were turned over to ABC age:r1ts. 

A portion of the contents 6f one of the jars was analyzed 
by the Division chemis·t who. reports that it is alcohol and 
water fit for beverage purposes with an alcoholic content by 
volume of 46. 7 per cent". · · 

The alcohol is illicit because of the absence of any 
tax sta~ps on any of ~he jars. R~ s. 33:1~1(1), R.S~ 33:1-88e· 
Statements from Dove establish that it is bootleg alcohol. 
Such illicit alcohol and the.car in which it was transported 
and found constitute unlawful prop~rty and are subject to for-
feiture·. R8S$ 33:1-l(y), R.s. 33:1-2, R.S8 33:1-66., 

Universal C.I~T. Credit Corporation has presented in 
evidence a conditional sales contract dated January 28,- 1955 
evidencing the sale o.f the· Oldsmobile sedan in question to 
Kenneth Dove and securing the payment of $1,247.04. The 
finance company holds the contract by assignment and the 
~resent balance due thereon after rebate for prepayment is 
!pl, 025 & 76 ·• 
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·It app~ars that prewious to purchasing the contract . 
the finance company received information1 that Kenneth c. 
Dove ·resided at an address in Jamaica, Long Islanc~.; was 
employed by an industrial concern and that the company had 
previously financed Dove'~ purchase of a motor vehiclci. Its 
records disclose that in August 1955 Dove purchased ·a Packard 
sedan upon the s·ecurity of which the finance company advanced 
$500.0Q. Dove was employed at the time as a clerk in an 
institution for the blind at a salary of $175~00 per month. _ 
His payments on this account were prompt@ The finance com­
pany checked Dove•s employment with his new employer and his 
residence and thereafter replaced the old account with the 
one presently involved. The fingerprint records of Kenneth' 

· C. Dove do not disclose any previous record of violating any 
liquor laws. · - ~ 

I am.satisfied that the Universal c.I~T. Credit Cor­
poration acted in good faith and had no knowledge of the 
unlawful use 'to which the Oldsmobile sedan was put, or of 
such facts as would have led a person of ordinary prudence to 
discover such use. R.S. 33 :1-66 (f-). I shall therefore recog­
nize the lien against the Oldsmobile sedan to the extent of 
$1,025. 76. . 

I. 

It appears that the appraised retail value of the 
Oldsmobile sedan does not exceed the amotmt of the lien claim 
and the costs of its seizure anQ storageo Such motor vehicle 
wilI therefore be returned to Unive:r.sal C.I~-T. Credit Corpora­
tion upon·payment of the costs of its seizure and storage. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that .if on 
or· before the 7th day of June, 1956, Universal CsIGT. Credit 
Corporation pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage 
or· the Oldsmobile sedan, described in Schedule 11A 11 attached 
hereto, such motor vehicle will be returned to it; and it is 
further· 

.DETERMINED and ORDERED that.the alcoholic beverages 
l'isted in the aforesaid Schedule 11 A' 1 consti·tute unlawful 

.property .·and the same he·reby are forfeited in acco~dance with 
the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66 and that they be retained for 
the us·e of hospitals and state, county and municipal insti- ) 
tutions, or.de~troyed.in whole or in part, at .the direction 
of the-Directo'r of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Dated: May 28, 19560 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director o 

SCHEDULE "An 
(; 

48 - two-quart 11Mason 11 jars of ~lcohol 
1 - Oldsmobile sedan, Serial No. 529L3420, 

Engine No. R58191, 1956 New York 
Registration 4887KBe 
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10. \DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. ~· ILLICIT' LIQUOR - LICENSE' SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 l)AYS,· LESS 5°·FOR_ PtE°A'~ 

.. -
In· the· ·Matter. of Dfscipl:Uiary 
Proceedings against 

,( ' 

.CHOY CHING.FAT .. 

) 

) 

- , ... "' T /a .: CHINA -.~NN .~,. : · . . 
389 : c:f·~Gks-on 1 : A venue· 
Jepsey. q_it.i,.- N., _;J .", 

T 
) 

- dbNCLUS IONS o/ -

. AND' ORDER . 

Ho lde~."~.f ... !Pien_P-+Y·~ ·-Reta'iJ: .. o~ii-_s\~~~P:; ·. _ ), · 
. ~~~c i';;~i!l:~~2~~ 'A i~:6h~~i~~ . the. ) · 
Beverage Control of the City o·r 
Jersey.- City.,.,... , .. · . ., , ...... "'--.. , - ,.}.-
__ .;.;. __ ~---~-~:-~-:...-.:~_-"."".!'"":_~,~7,-~_~::-'"".':.7..:::t~-;-·-:-. -; ., '. :i - ',; 

Choy Chipg ·F.~ t,., . DefendanJ;,,~·-~·~Q-~:n.f.3~~·;:1::> P,:ro .~,~-: • . : . : . 
William: F. Wood,. Esq.,, appearing.?;fQP Pivil;iton -o_f 

_.Bever.age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.;· ... 

Alcoholic 

·' 

, Defendant. has- -piea~e,~,:,:fidh vul't )~P a_ ~harg~ :all~ging 
that. f\e" pos·$essed on_· [-11'.~: 1~9.~n-se9-~._-,.pr~mis~~ ·:a;tcqho~~O, . be.verage·a 
in bo~tles .bearin_g .l_abels wQ..+9h .. }i14. not .. ~.:ruly,ci¢._s_~_p.iJ>~ _·their 
contents, ~n vi~:ilation of Rule 27 of State Regulations· No. 20 .• · 

:·. - ' . - . ' ". : : . : ~ . . . .;- -; . '.«· .=·· . ...: ... , .. ; _ :· ' - - ' . " ,' '·".. , ' ·. :'," ' .. _· 

.. The file herein dis._ctlo$.~.~----·~11.at on· F·eb~u·ary .24, .,,1956 
ABC agents,, while.-_testi,ng-.-~.Qci<ga.ug~.:r:ig· the l:tc_.ens~e '.e op~n 
bot.tles of .alcoholic. J:)ey~-~~ge~_:i. --s.~eized. ·~- ·nµmbe-r or-.. ·s'uch bot~les 
because. their_ contents c:lppea.~r.E3.d ~t.o. be . 1'ow. in ·proof ,.and sub­
mitted such bottles to' the t>1v1s"~ori che'mist"'f.o'r ·ana:iysis. 

. The chemis.t.!s -~ep.dt~~-, .. ~~-h~w-s :·tha't; ~w~e:n"c~~pa:~ed ·with 
samples of the genuine _ppod~c-~ .:<?.f.. the labeleQ brands, t}le 
contents of ·a quart. bottle: l.ab~.~<3d·:. ''WJ1~-9.n That ~s .All )3lended 
Whiskey 86 . .,Proof". ia 2#: ,proqf ·.s .. hq:r:11_, ·. ~Q.l~s. _.:·s r~·g~~l.Y high and 
diluted;. that.· the -con~ents, ':.Q.'.,f, .. a qtJ,art d;>:()tt~e. -.~a~~l~.d. "~_allows- _ 
Partners Choice Whiskey :A B~~-f:!d ;8_6:.8 Proof is·· 13 .8 "'pz:o.o:r short,, 
solids low and a~ids. hig[l.·; .... yh;a_t -.~he_ .. c,ont~nts.: qf -~· bqttle .. 
labeled '.'Th.ree Feathers_ R~~-:$.;r-y~ -J~i~~qed _Wljis~ey '"86 1 

.. ~r6o_fn j;s. 
23 pro_or -short;_ so.lids _s_l,.ightl·y J.J.i.gl'l a~~ .dilu~_.e(i.;, ·a_nd:. that. the 
contents bf a bottle lab~led·-)!Park·&-r,ilfo.rd.Rea·erve Whiskey A 

/ Blend 86 Proof" is 25' proof snort,,. solids slightly high and 
diluted. · · · 

. Defendant has _no-prio~---~'C3jud~c~tea ~ec~~d. •. I _sµa.11 
suspend defendant·~ lice.ns~·: .. J~.9r, ... w-~nty days, the minimilm sus­
pension in ·a "refill" case·~-1nv.9J;:.v:ipg· fc)ur -bottles. Re Titone, 
Bulletin lo6.'9, Item 5 •. · li'tNe ·day~. wi,-11.,.b.e .remitted~ for .. the 
plea- entered. herein,· le'aviilg a .. het s'ilspe·ri,si~n of fifteen days •. 

. A~c~rdingiy, it 'is /:)&n ___ ·:~h:l_s": .st'ri .. d,~y of J'une" 19S6, 
.. , . 

ORDERED that Ple·n~rY. Ret~~J.- Con~iunption t1c.ense c-221,; 
issued by the Municipal -Boar,Q.-: o:r_:·_~:~coholic l3~verage Control of 
the ·City of Jersey City .. to Choy. __ :Qhing Fa.t,. t/a .Ch.1na Inn, 389 
JB:ckson Avenue, Jersey _city.f ·_pe. ·_.)1nd_ th~ same '5 her.eby a:Uspended 
for a period of fifteen .(15:.J .. dei,ysj_: commencing ·at 2 :00 a.m. . 
June 15, 1956, and terminat~ng at 2:00 a.m. June 30, 1956~ · 

. VlILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
. · hirector. 
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11. RET.AIL LICENSE - 'l1RADE NAME "DEVIL'S PARADISE" ON ·)LICENSED 
PREMISES, DISAPPROVED. 

May 3i,· 1956 

Gentlemen: 

This Division is in receipt of information that your 
place of business is known as "D~v11 1 s Parad'ise" ·and tha.t you 
have two large signs bearing the name,, one red-~eon lighted in 
front of your building and the other a white painted background 
With red-pain~ed letters, illuminated by spotl~ghts, on your 
roof. · 

In genera·l,, the Devil .is· associated only with evil and 
.Paradise1 with good. The name, itself,,. is therefo.re a paradoxo 
Moreover,, many p_ermiss ible inferences may be drawn from your : 
use of the name., not the least of which is that evil-- conduct · 
and practices occur at your li_oensed premises ;l.n surroundipgs · 
pleasing to ~he Devil. 

·Additionally, the name might be deemed by some as 
"irreverent and offensive since it ·connotes the existence and 
conduct of a place of evil, of sin, and or iniquity, and the 
use of .such a name might well be deemed· as a "come-on" designed 
to lure pat·rons to your establishment,, there to pa:rt.ip1pate 1n 
forbidden revelry. The conduct of licensed premises in' a manner 
which.would justify the use of such a, name would be.in violation 
·or Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20, which is cause for sus- · 
pension or revocation of th~ l:fo-ense. · 

Accordingly, you must immediately discontinue the .. uee 
of the name "Devil 1 s Paradise". If you substitute anothe·r 
name, you should select one without such connotations. · 

You must let us~ ~ve, by return mail; a letter sign.ed.by 
one of your responsible officers, acknowledging receipt of thi~ 
letter and advising us of your discontintiance of the aforemen­
tioned objectionable trade-name, and stating what, if any, other 

·trade name you have adopted. You must also advis~ the Borou&h 
Clerk of youra discontinuance of the. objectionable trade name . 
and of the selection of any substitute therefor·. 

Very truly yours,· 
WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

1',_. 
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12 •. DISC.IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER' FIXING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
SUSPENS·ION AFTER 'LICENSEE RESUMED BUSINESS. 

) In the Matter of. Disc.iplinary. 
Proceedings· against 

.. : HARRY·&· MAC.'.1S LAKEVIEW TAVERN, INC. ) 
. T/a HARRY' &·MAC-•s·.LAKEVIEW TAVERN ) 

Central Avenue .. ,, corner. Musconetcong 
Avenue,; Lake View. Heights ) 

Stanhope .. , N •. J .•. , 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consuinpt1J.Qn 
Li:c.ense. c·-3,, issued by. the Mayor -arid· 
Ccnmo.11- of. the Borough of Stanhope~. -------.. -------- ... ---~ ---------... _,. -----_ ........ ..,...,,.._ 

ORDER 

. Milfo.rct:.Salr,ly,. Esq., At.torney for Defendant-licensee • 
Edwar..d. :· F· •.. Arnbr.oae.,. Esq. ,· appearing · for Divis.ion o~f ·Alo oho lie 

1 
· • Beve.rage· Control·. · 

BY.THE. DIRECTOR: 

. It,.· appearing· that,. by an order dated. October 5, ·1955, 
the lio.ens .. e. he:ld py the.- abo.ve~- name.ct· defendant was.- suspended for 

·fifteen days .. and that the·. erre.ct:tve:- dat·e:s of. said' auspens.ion 
.we·re. t·o be. fixed.by subs.equent order, (Bulletin 1086·~ Iteni 3).; 
and 

I.t further appearing to. my satisfac·tion that defend­
ant rs:· premia·es- have .. now,, been reopened for ,the 1956 s,eaaon;,. 

It is:~ on th'is '4th. day o,f June, 1956,, 

ORDERED that the.- f:Lft,een-day stispena.1on heretofore· 
impose:d .. shall,: co.nunence_· a.t· 2 :00 a.m.e June ]Jl, 1956., and. ter­
miria.te:, at, 2 :00 a.m" June 26,,_ 1956. 

William Howe Davis 
Dire.ctor .,. 


